RESOLUTION 592

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING ACQUISITION AID FROM STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

WHEREAS, the State of California under Chapter 47, Statutes of 1944 (4th Extra Session) has appropriated funds for allotment to provide financial assistance to Local Agancies defined therein as counties, cities or cities and counties for the purpose of defraying not to exceed one-half the cost of acquiring rights-of-way or sites for public works projects determined to be desirable in post-war public works programs of such Local Agencies, and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles hereinafter designated as "Local Agency", desires to submit its request for State aid in the acquisition of a right-of-way or site under said Act; and

WHEREAS, a request to the Postwar Public Works Review Board for such aid has been prepared and presented to this Legislative Body for consideration; and

WHEREAS, Local Agency has made provisions for paying one-half or more of the cost of such acquisition;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Local Agency submit the aforesaid request for acquisition aid to the Postwar Public Works Board for the State's share of the cost of such acquisition; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Local Agency hereby certifies that the total estimated cost to be paid for the acquisition of the right-of-way or site for which it is requesting aid under said Act is Fourteen Thousand, Five-Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$14,500.00); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Local Agency hereby requests the State to pay the State's share of the total cost to be paid for the acquisition for which Local Agency is requesting aid;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for the purpose of this request

S. S. Tucker, City Clerk, 723 - 13th Street, Paso Robles, California be and he hereby is designated as the authorized agent of

Local Agency and is hereby authorized and directed to sign the
herein mentioned request on behalf of Local Agency and to submit

the same to the Postwar Public Works Review Board together with a

certified statement of the total cost to be paid for the acquisition

of the herein mentioned right-of-way or site and such other informe

ation as may be required; and said authorized agent is further

authorized and directed as the representative of Local Agency to

conduct all negotiations and conclude all arrangements, including

submission to the Director of Finance of applications for payment,

which may be necessary to secure payment of the State's share of

the cost of the acquisition of the aforementioned right-of-way or

site.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 18th day of August, 1947.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

Saul Leturer MAYOR protem.

Stuckers CITY CLERK

ATTEST: